1
®
ISL6745EVAL2Z Offline High Brightness White LED
Driver With High Power Factor for Universal Input
AN1411.3Application Note June 9, 2009
Introduction
The ISL6745UEVAL2Z utilizes Intersil’s double-ended
voltage mode PWM controller for a SEPIC converter

A
C
TO
R
300mA
200mA
100mA
400mA
FIGURE 15. INPUT POWER FACTORS
7 AN1411.3
June 9, 2009
Application Note 1411
Bill of Materials for ISL6745UEVAL2Z
MANUFACTURER PART NUMBER QTY REF DES VALUE VOLTAGE TOL PACKAGE
Panasonic ECQU2A224ML 2 C1, C14 0.1µF 250VAC T-H
Murata GRM31BR72J472KW01L 3 C2 4.7nF 630VAC 1206
Placeholder C17, C18
Murata GRM43QR72J683KW01L 1 C3 68nF 630V 1812
Nippon Chem 1 C4 330µF 100V T-H
TDK C3216COG2J221J 1 C5 220pF 630V 1206
Murata 1 C6 2.2µF 25V 10% 0603
Murata 1 C7 2.2µF 25V 10% 0805
Murata GRM188R71H221KA01D 2 C8, C13 220pF 50V 10% 0603
Murata GRM32ER61C476ME15L 1 C10 47µF 16V 10% 1210
Murata GRM188R71H331KA01D 3 C9, C11, C12 330pF 50V 10% 0603
Murata GRM31CR72A105KA01L 1 C15 1.0µF 100V 10% 1206
Murata GRM188R71H221KA01D 1 C16 220pF 50V 10% 0603
Murata GRM188R71H221KA01D 1 C19 220pF 50V 10% 603
Diodes, Inc 1N4007 1 BR1~BR4 2A 1000V T-H
Diodes, Inc BYG24J 2 CR2, CR4 2A 600V SMB
OnSemi MMSD4148 1 CR3 0.2A 100V SOD123
LittelFuse 396-1200xxxx 1 F1 2A T-H
Connector, DNP 1 J1
CoilCraft MSD1278-824KLB 1 L1 820µH 1.9A SMT
CoilCraft MSD1278-823KLB 1 L2 82µH 1.0A SMT
CoilCraft MSS1278-334KLB 1 L4 330µH 1A SMT
Test points P1 to P4, P5 to P7 TP-150C100P
Infineon SPD03N60C3 1 Q1 3.2A 650V D-PAK
OnSemi MJD50 1 Q2 1A 500V D-PAK

MANUFACTURER
PART
NUMBER QTY
REFERENCE
DESIGNATOR DESCRIPTION
TBD ISL6745EVAL2ZREVAPCB 1 SEE LABEL-RENAME
BOARD
PWB-PCB, ISL6745EVAL2Z, REVA, ROHS
TDK C3216C0G2J221J-T 1 C5 CAP, SMD, 1206, 220pF, 630V, 5%, COG, ROHS
PANASONIC ECQ-U2A224ML 2 C1, C14 (C1-Install on
back of board)
CAP, RADIAL, 17.5x16, 0.22µF, 250/275V, 20%,
POLY FILM, ROHS
MURATA GRM31BR72J472KW01L 1 C2 CAP, SMD,1206, 4700pF, 630V, 10%, X7R, ROHS
MURATA GRM43QR72J683KW01L 1 C3 CAP, SMD,1812, 0.068µF, 630V, 10%, X7R, ROHS
MURATA H1045-00221-50V10-T 3 C8, C13, C16 CAP, SMD, 0603, 220pF, 50V, 10%, X7R, ROHS
MURATA H1045-00225-16V10-T 1 C6 CAP, SMD, 0603, 2.2µF, 16V, 10%, X5R, ROHS
YAGEO H1045-00331-50V10-T 3 C9, C11, C12 CAP, SMD, 0603, 330pF, 50V, 10%, X7R, ROHS
H1045-DNP 0 C19 CAP, SMD, 0603, DNP-PLACE HOLDER, ROHS
PANASONIC H1046-00225-25V10-T 1 C7 CAP, SMD, 0805, 2.2µF, 25V, 10%, X5R, ROHS
VENKEL H1065-00105-100V10-T 1 C15 CAP, SMD,1206, 1µF, 100V, 10%, X7R, ROHS
TDK H1082-00476-16V20-T 1 C10 (Use on 1206 pad
layout)
CAP, SMD, 1210, 47µF, 16V, 20%, X5R, ROHS
NICHICON UVZ2A102MHD 1 C4 CAP, RADIAL, 5x11, 1000µF, 100V, 20%,
ALUM.ELEC., ROHS
COILCRAFT MSD1278-393MLB 1 L2 COIL-COUPLED INDUCT, SMD, 12.3mm, 39µH,
20%, 5.5A, ROHS
COILCRAFT MSD1278-394KLB 1 L1 COIL-COUPLED INDUCT, SMD, 12.3mm, 390µH,
10%, 1.7A, ROHS
COILCRAFT MSS1278-334KLB 1 L4 COIL-PWR INDUCTOR, SMD, 12.3mm, 330µH,
10%, 2A, ROHS
KEYSTONE 1514-2 4 P1, P2, P8, P9 CONN-TURRET, TERMINAL POST, TH, ROHS

INTERSIL ISL6745AUZ 1 U1 IC-HIGH SPEED BRIDGE CONTROLLER, 10P,
MSOP, ROHS
FAIRCHILD LM358AM 1 U2 IC-DUAL OP AMP, 8P, SOIC, ROHS
TEXAS
INSTRUMENTS
LM4041DIDBZR-T 1 U3 IC-ADJ.SHUNT VOLT.REF, SMD, 3P, SOT-23,
1.225V to 10V, 12mA, ROHS
ON SEMICONDUCTOR BSS138LT1G-T 1 Q3 TRANSIST-MOS,N-CHANNEL, SMD, 3P, SOT23,
50V, 200mA, ROHS
ON SEMICONDUCTOR MJD47T4G-T 1 Q2 TRANSISTOR, NPN, SMD, 3P, D-PAK, 50V, 1A,
BIPOLAR, ROHS
INFINEON
TECHNOLOGY
SPD03N60C3T 1 Q1 TRANSISTOR-MOS, N-CHANNEL, SMD, D2-PAK,
650V, 3.2A, ROHS
KOA H2511-01000-1/10W1-T 1 R16 RES, SMD, 0603, 100Ω, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS
KOA H2511-01001-1/10W1-T 1 R20 RES,SMD,0603, 1k, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS
KOA H2511-01002-1/10W1-T 3 R8,R11,R18 RES,SMD, 0603, 10k, 1/10W, 1%, TF,ROHS
H2511-01003-1/10W1-T 1 R9 RES,SMD, 0603, 100k, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS
PANASONIC H2511-01431-1/10W1-T 1 R10 RES, SMD, 0603, 1.43k, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS
VENKEL H2511-03012-1/10W1-T 1 R7 RESISTOR, SMD, 0603, 30.1k, 1/10W, 1%, TF,
ROHS
VENKEL H2511-03402-1/10W1-T 1 R12 RES, SMD, 0603, 34k, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS
VENKEL H2511-09093-1/10W1-T 1 R22 RES, SMD, 0603, 909k, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS
VENKEL H2513-00100-1/4W1-T 1 R13 RES, SMD,1206, 10Ω, 1/4W, 1%, TF, ROHS
VENKEL H2513-01004-1/4W1-T 2 R1,R2 RES, SMD,1206, 1M, 1/4W, 1%, TF, ROHS
VENKEL H2513-04992-1/4W1-T 2 R5,R6 RES, SMD, 1206, 49.9k, 1/4W, 1%, TF, ROHS
VISHAY H2515-00100-1W1-T 1 R21 RES, SMD, 2512, 10Ω, 1W, 1%, TF, ROHS
DALE H2515-00R10-1W1-T 1 R14 RES, SMD, 2512, 0.1Ω, 1W, 1%, TF, ROHS
VENKEL H2515-01000-1W1-T 1 R15 RES, SMD, 2512, 100Ω, 1W, 1%, TF, ROHS
VENKEL H2515-02551-1W1-T 2 R3,R4 RES, SMD, 2512, 2.55k, 1W, 1%, TF, ROHS
VENKEL H2515-07R15-1W1-T 1 R17 RES, SMD, 2512, 7.15Ω, 1W, 1%, TF, ROHS
BUSSWIRE-18AWG 1 F1 (Solder wire to pads to
create short)
WIRE, 18AWG, SOLID, BUS COPPER JUMPER
3M SJ-5003-BLACK 4 Bottom four corners. BUMPONS, 0.44inW x 0.20inH, DOMETOP, BLACK